KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consuiting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707)746-6915

June 2, 1989

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

470 27th Street, Room 322
Cakland, CA 94612

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto
RE: Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr.Seto:

Per the request of Mr. Tim Ross of Unocal, enclosed please
find our report and proposal dated May 16, 1989 for the above
referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call our
office at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

M‘Q'

Judy A. Dewey
Enclesure

cc: Tim Ross, Unocal



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
KE Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA CA 94510
{415)676-9100 {707) 746 - 6315

KEI-P88-1204.R2
May 16, 1989

Unocal Corporation
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94569

Attention: Mr. Tim Ross

RE: Preliminary Ground Water Investigation at
Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Ross:
This report presents the results of KEI's soil and ground water
investigation for the referenced site in accordance with proposal
KEI-P88-1204.P2 dated February 3, 1989, The purpose of the
investigation was to determine the ground water flow direction,
and to begin to determine the degree and extent of ground water
contamination at the site. The work performed consisted of the
following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Drilling and installation of three monitoring wells.

Soil sampling.

Ground water purging and sampling.

Laboratory analyses.

Data analysis, interpretation and report preparation.
SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND
The subject site 1is presently used as a gasocline station. The

site vicinity and site details are shown on the attached
sketches.
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KEI's work at the site began on December 30, 1988 when KEI was
asked to install six exploratory borings at the site. The
borings were installed on January 3, 198% to depths ranging from
26.5 to 30. Water was encountered in the borings at depths
ranging from 25 to 26.5 feet. Analytical results of selected
soil samples collected from the borings showed total petroleum
hydrocarbon (TPH) ranging from non-detectable to 73 ppm. Total
0il and grease (TOG) in borings EBl and EB6 ranged from non-
detectable to 7,800 ppm, while benzene in water ranged from non-

detectable to 8.2 ppb. Based on results of the preliminary
investigation, KEI proposed the installation of three monitoring
wells. Results of the exploratory boring investigation are

presented in KEI's report KEI-P88-1204.R1 dated February 3, 1989,
and the results of the laboratory analyses are summarized in
Tables 4 and 5.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Oon April 17, 1989, three 2" diameter monitoring wells (designated
as MW1l, MW2 and MW3 on the attached Site Plan) were installed at
the site. The wells were drilled, constructed and completed in
accordance with the guidelines of the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) and county well standards.

The subsurface materials penetrated and details of the construc-
tion of the wells are described in the attached Boring Logs.

The three wells were drilled and completed to a total depth of 33
feet. Ground water was encountered at depths ranging from 17.5
to 18.5 feet beneath the surface during drilling. Soil samples
were taken at five foot intervals beginning at five feet below
grade until ground water was encountered. The undisturbed soil
samples were taken by driving a California-modified split-spoon
sampler ahead of the drilling augers. The 2" diameter brass
liners holding the samples were sealed with aluminum foil,
plastic caps and tape, and stored in a cooled ice chest for
delivery to a certified 1laboratory. Each well casing was
installed with a watertight cap and padlock. A round, water-
tight, flush-mounted well cover was cemented in place over each
well casing.
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The wells were developed on April 24, 1989. Prior to develop-
ment, the wells were checked for depth to water table using an
electronic water level meter, presence of free product (using
gauging paste) and sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in
any of the wells. After recording the monitoring data, the wells
were purged with a surface pump until the evacuated water was
clear and free of suspended sediment. Monitoring and well
development data are summarized in Table 1.

The wells were sampled on April 25, 1989. Prior to sanmpling,
monitoring data were collected and water samples were then
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted
into clean glass VOA vials and one liter amber bottles, sealed
with Teflon lined screw caps, and labeled and stored on ice until
delivery to a certified laboratory.

ANATYTICAYL, RESULTS

Water and selected soil samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analyti-
cal Laboratory in Redwood City, California. All samples analyzed
were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documenta-
tion. The samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and diesel
by EPA methods 5030 or 3810 and 3550 in conjunction with modified
8015, benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) by EPA
methods 5030 and 8020, TOG by EPA method 413.1 and purgeable
halocarbons by EPA method 8010.

The soil sample analyses show levels of TPH ranging from non-
‘detectable to 6.2 ppm, and TOG levels ranging from non-detectable
to 180 ppm. Water sample analyses show levels of benzene ranging
from non-detectable to 0.35 ppb in all samples, and TPH levels

fanging from non-detectable to 5,700 ppb.’

Results of the soil analyses are summarized in Table 2, and water
analyses in Table 3. Copies of the laboratory analyses and Chain
of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

HYDROLOGY AND GEOILOGY

The water table stabilized in the monitoring wells at depths
ranging from 15.46 to 15.84 feet below the surface. Ground Water
in the area is fairly flat and the flow direction appeared to be
north-northeasterly (based on water level data collected from the
three monitoring wells on April 25, 198%9). The slope of the
hydraulic gradient was approximately .004 ft/ft,



KEI-P88-1204.R2
May 16, 1989
Page 4

Subsurface formations detected at the site consist of high
plasticity clay, with intermittent silt and minor sand content,
to the total depth explored.

DISCUSSTON AND RECOMMENDATIONS

KEI presently 1is in the process of obtaining soil samples from
excavation (approximately 15' x 20', as shown on the attached
Site Plan). The purpose of the excavation as recommended in
KEI's report (KEI-P88-1204.R1 dated February 3, 1989) is to
remove as much contaminated soil as possible.

Based on the ongoing soil remediation and based on the analytical
results obtained from the moniteoring wells, KEI recommends
implementation of a monitoring and sampling program. The wells
should be monitored on a monthly basis. In addition, thé wells
should be purged and sampled on a quarterly basis. The proposed
program should be conducted for a period of six months. Results
of the monitoring program will be documented and evaluated after
each monitoring and sampling event. Recommendations for altering
the program will be made as needed. Our proposal for this work
is attached for your consideration.

Copies of this report should be sent to the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, to the Alameda County Flood
Control District, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATTIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithol-
ogy, saturation, strength and other properties across any site.
In addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes 1in ground water levels
and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of
any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and laborat-
ory data are reasonably representative of the site as a whole,
and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to
interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the

field and laboratory investigations. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
technigues and principles in the Northern California region. We

make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have ©Dbeen performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work.
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Should you have any questions regarding this report, please do
not hesitate to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

aprealian Engineering, Inc.

Doug Lee
Geologist

License No. 25337
Exp. Date 12/31/89

Aots Fouh >

Mardo Kaprealian
President

Attachments: Tables 1, 2, 3, 4, & 5
Location Map
Site Plan
Boring Logs
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation
Proposal
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND DEVELOPMENT DATA

(Monitored and Developed on April 24, 1989)

Depth Product
Well # (feet) Thickness Sheen Gallons Pumped
MWl 15.50 0 None 30
MW2 15.84 0 None 30

MW3 15.46 -0 None 30
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Sample Depth
Number (feet)
MW1 5
MW1 10
MW1 15
MW1 17
MW2* 5
MW2* 10
MW2* 15
MW3 5
MW3 10
MW3 15
MW3 17
Detection
Limits

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Results in ppm)
(Collected on April 17, 1989)

TPH as Ethyl-

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene TOG
4.0 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND : ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND 31
ND ND ND ND ND 31
1.1 ND ND ND ND 60
ND ND ND ND ND 71
ND ND ND ND ND ND
1.1 ND ND ND ND ND
1.2 ND ND ND ND 32
6.2 ND 0.21 0.42 ND 180
1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1 30.0

* Diesel and 8010 were non-detectable for all samples.

ND = Non-detectable.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Results in ppb)
(Collected on April 25, 1989)

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Number [(feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
MWl* 15.64 100 ND 0.31 ND ND ND
MW2#* 15.90 ND 32 0.35 ND ND ND
MW3* 15.50 5,700 56 ND ND 0.49 0.31
Detection
Limits 50 30 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

* TOG for all samples were non-detectable. MWl showed PCE at 3.3
" ppb and TCE at 0.55 ppb for 8010. MW2 showed PCE at 0.68 ppb for
8010. MW3 showed PCE at 1.0 ppb for 8010.

ND = Non-detectable.
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Results in ppm)
(Collected on January 3, 1989)

Sample TPH as TPH as
Number Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethvlbenzene

EB1(5)* —=-- 5.0 ND 0.05 ND ND
EB1{(10)* —~—- 1.0 ND ND ND ND
EB1(15)* -—--- 1.0 ND ND ND ND
EB1(25)% ~w= 2.0 -— -— -— -
EB2(10) ND - ND ND ND ND
EB2 (15) ND - ND ND ND ND
EB2(20) ND —-_—— ND ND ND ND
EB2{25) 1.9 - ND ND ND ND
EB3(5) ND -—- ND ND ND ND
EB3(10) ND -— ND ND ND ND
EB3{15) 2.7 -——— ND ND ND ND
EB3(20) 2.2 - ND ND ND ND
EB3(25) ND — ND ND ND ND
EB4 (5) ND - ND ND ND ND
EB4(10) ND -— ND ND ND ND
EB4 (15) ND - ND ND ND ND
EB4(20) ND —-—— ND ND ND ND
EB4 (25) ND - ND ND ND ND
EB5(5) ND - ND ND ND ND
EB5(10) ND - ND ND ND ND
EB5(15) 2.0 ———— ND ND ND ND
EB5(20) 17 - 0.12 .15 1.4 0.25
EB5(25) 3.9 — ND ND 0.17 ND
EB6(5)** 1.8 10 ND ND ND ND
EB6(10) 73 160 ND ND ND ND
EB6(15) 17 40 0.065 ND .21 ND
EB6 (25) ND 3.0 ND ND ND ND
Detection

Limits 1.0 1.0 .05 0.1 0.1 0.1

* TOG and 8010 non-detectable.

** TOG 7800 @ 5', 1200 @ 10', 900 @ 15' and 130 ppm at 25'; 8010
non-detectable.

ND = Non-detectable.



KEI~P88-1204.R2

May 16, 1989
TABLE 5
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
(Results in ppb)
{Collected on January 3, 1989)
Sample TPH as TPH as
Number Gasocline Diesel Benzene Toluene Xylenes
EB1 -——— ND ND 3.5 ND
EB2 ND —_— 8.2 7.4 3.3
EB3 ND - ND ND ND
EB4 ND -—— ND ND ND
EB5 340 —_— ND ND ND
EB6 1,500 —_—— 1.5 1.4 12
Detection
Limits 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5

ND = Non-detectable.

Ethylbenzene
ND



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA. CA 94510
{415)676-95100 (707) 746 - 6915

il

d

'
o,
at?

o

v

1
e
!
-,
-
,,‘u:";“
¥
N

Ve

- < T
[l B
< TRE
i
o

— N\
L™ Son irsmsec & -
b i Pa et n pann G

' b=y

' a x.

4 - - I3
¥ o t”s\;j‘ﬁ‘a t
SR g - b
.A@e N AT NG N

//:"\'1‘"{ A
R -

[
o
*

e

. -
Y

LOCATION MAP

vice Staticr - 25172

itnocel Ser
300 Devie Srreet
Ser lezriére, Celifcrria



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers
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(815)676-9100 (707) 746 - 6915
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BORING

LoOoG

Project No.

KEI-P88-1204

9“

Boring & Casing Diameter

Logged By

2n Doug Lee

Project Name Unocal

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

to black.

Coclor change at 31°

L

Davis St./San Leandro N/A 4/17/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW1 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- | G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs
0 | ey -
- — Es0ped Clay, sand and gravel: fill
. — ‘g‘ -
— — Clay, high plasticity, very dark
— ———| gray, stiff, moist.
9/12/15 — 5 -E =
— — Clayey fine sand, with silt,
— - dark grayish brown, firm,
— moist, moderate plasticity.
8/9/13 — 10 —-E
— — Clay, high plasticity, trace
= — sand, very dark gray, very
— — stiff, moist.
7/11/15 — 15 Clay with coarse sand, high
- plasticity, dark grayish brown,
14/24/28 — & brown, mottled, stiff, moist,
Y - — greenish gray below 16.5'.
- 20 — CH Clay, high plasticity, dark
— - grayish brown & gray, mottled
— — very stiff, moist, with cement-
— —] ed root holes.
— 25  — Clay, high plasticity, some
— —] silt, dark yellowish brown,
— — very stiff, moist.

TOTAL DEPTH 33!

Page 1 of 1



WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:__ Unocal - Davis St. - San leandro BORING/WELL NO._ MWl

PROJECT NUMBER:__ KET-P88-1204

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A, Total Depth: 331
_— 1 S e B. Boring Diameter*: on
Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem
Auger
G -
C. Casing Length: 33!

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

H D, Casing Diameter: OD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:_ 13"

F. Perforated Length: 20"

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size:_ 0.020"

l 1 G. Surface Seal: 9!
F Seal Material:_ Concrete
H. Seal: 2!
Seal Material:__Bentonite
I. Gravel Pack: 22°¢
RMC Lonestar
L ] Pack Material:_Sand
' —: iﬂl Size:_ #3
et ] J. Bottom Seal:_ None

e

J
J______,_kg“_____E_J_dJL Seal Material: N/A
———

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged BY

KEI-P88-1204 gn 2" Doug Lee

Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled

Davis St./San Leandro N/A 4/17/89

Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company

MW2 Method Auger EGI

Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-

tion level Samples graphy Description

blows/6" UscCs

0 =

— — Clayey sand, gravel: £fill

7/11/19 = 5 —E Clay, high plasticity, black,
— — stiff, moist, dark brownish
— —] gray below 8.5°'.

9/10/13 — 10 —E Silty clay, trace fine sand,
— — high plasticity, dark grayish
— “— brown, firm, moist.

10/15/19 — 15 CH Clay, with sand and gravel, high
— plasticity, dark grayish brown,

v — — very stiff, moist, with root
=0 — holes, gravel to 1/4".

5/12/14 — 20 ——E Clay, high plasticity, 10% sand
— — & silt, dark grayish brown,
— — firm to stiff, moist.

20/33/44 — 25 —E Clay, 15% silt, dark yellowish
— ~— brown and dark grayish brown,
— — mottled, very stiff, slightly
— — moist, with small iron oxide
— nodules.

12/19/24 — 30 JEL_ —
— — ! TOTAL DEPTH 33!

Page 1 of 1




WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME: Unocal ~ Davis S8t. - San ILeandro BORING/WELL NO.__ MW2

PROJECT NUMBER:___KEI-P88-~1204

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A, Total Depth: 33!

—_ - B. Boring Diameter#*: gn

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: 33!

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter: OD = 2,375"

Ip 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:_ 13!

F. Perforated Length: 20"

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.010"

G. Surface Seal: o'

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bentonite

L P I. Gravel Pack: 22!
e RMC Lonestar
) Pack Material: Sand

k

S - Size: %3

\ ! J. Bottom Seal: HNone

| ) 1
. 1 Seal Material: N/A
b—e—

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By
KEI-P88~1204 g 2n Doug Lee
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Davis St./San Leandro N/A 4/17/89
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGI
Penetra- G. W. Depth (ft) Strati-
tion level Samples graphy Description
blows/6" USCS
0 v
— — P Clayey sand, gravel: £ill
5/8/11 - 5 CH Clay, high plasticity, very dark
— grayish brown, firm, moist,
— with root holes, dark grayish
— brown below 8.5"'.
6/7/9 — 10 MH Clayey silt, some fine sand,
— — high plasticity, dark grayish
— — brown, firm, moist, with root
— — i holes.
9/17/14 —
B 15 Silty clay, trace fine sand,
14/18/24 — high plasticity, dark grayish
v — brown, stiff, moist, with ce-
= — mented root holes.
— 20 — Clay, grayish brown & gray,
— — mottled, very stiff, moist,
- — high plasticity.
— — CH
- — Clay, 15% silt, high plasticity,
— 25 — dark yellowish brown and dark
— — grayish brown, mottled, very
— —] stiff, slightly moist.
— 30 —— ——
— — ———— Color change at 31' tec klack.
= —] TOTAL DEPTH 33

Page 1 of 1




WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAM

PROJECT NAME:__Unocal - Davis St. - San leandro BORING/WELL NO._ MW3

PROJECT NUMBER:_ _KEI-P88-1204

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 33"

—

B. Boring Diameter#*: on

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

C. Casing Length: .. 33!

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

2.375"

D. CcCasing Diameter:_OD

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:_ 13

F. Perforated Length: 20!

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.010"

G. Surface Seal: 91

\)

Seal Material: Concrete

H. Seal: 2!

Seal Material: Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack: 22!
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

o f F:: Size: #3

J - ) ‘__1,J J. Bottom Seal: None
S N J {4 _

Seal Material: N/A
A—

*Boring dlameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




- @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

KaprealianEngmeermg Inc T Client Project ID

:P.O. Box 813

#:Benicia, CA 94510
:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

Matrix Descript:
Analysis Method:

Soil

EPA 5030/8015/8020
First Sample #: ~ 904-1846

Unocal, San Leandro, Davis

Sampled:  Apr 17, 1989

Received:  Apr 18, 1989':
Analyzed:  Apr 25, 1989

[Reported:  Apr 28, 1989

ot T g TEIATVRLE Meracina manrh

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample
Number

904-1846

904-1847

904-1848

904-1849

904-1853

804-1854

904-1855

904-1856

Sample
Description

MW-1 {5)

MW-1 (10)

MW-1 (15}

MW-1 (17)

MW-3 (5}

MW.-3 (10}

MW-3 (15}

MW-3 (17)

Low/Medium B.P.

Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)

4.0
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

1.1

1.2

6.2

Benzene
mg/kg
(ppm)

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Toluene
mg/kg
(ppm}

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

0.21

Ethyl
Benzene
mg/kg
(ppm)

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Xylenes
mg/kg
(ppmy}

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.

042

Detection Limits:

1.0

0.05

0.1

0.1

0.1

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated agamnst a gasohne standard
Analytes reporied as N D were ngt present above the stated hmit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

J -

Arthur G Burton

Laboratory Director

9041848 KEI «< 1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 34063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

¢ Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
*P.0O. Box 913
«.Benicia, CA 84510

Matrix Descript:  Soil
Analysis Method:

PRI S

EPA 5030/8015/8020
-Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: = 904-1850 . ..o .

Client Project ID: ~ Unocal, San Leandro, Davis  San

AN gl

Apr 25,

1989

1989
1989°

28, 1989

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample
Description

Sample
Number

LLow/Medium B.P.
Hydrocarbons

mg/kg
(ppm}

N.D.

Benzene
mg/kg
(ppm)
N.D.

804-1850 MW2 (5)

804-1851 MW2 (10) 1.1 N.D.

904-1852 MW2 {15) N.D. N.D.

Toluene
mg/kg
(ppm)

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Ethyl
Benzene

mg/kg
(ppm)

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Xylenes

mg/kg
{ppm)
N.D.

N.D..

N.D.

Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05

0.1

0.1

0.1

Low to Medium Beiling Point Hydrocarbons are guantitated aga:nst a gascline standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated hmit of detection

SEQXU’OIA ANALYTICAL

AN e =
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

9041846 KEI <«

4




| @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063
w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

.‘Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro, Davis Sampled:  Apr t7, 1989 '
P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:  Apr 18, 1989, -
“Benicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method:  EPA 413.1 (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Apr 25, 1989

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  904-1846 Analyzed:  Apr 26, 1989

;. Apr 28, 1989

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
904-1846 MW (5) N.D.
904-1847 MW1 (10) N.D.
S04-1848 MW1 (15) N.D.
904-1849 MW1 (17) 31
904-1850 Mw2 (5) 31
904-1851 MW2 (10) 60
904-1852 MWwW2 (15) 71
904-1853 MWS3 (5} N.D.
904-1854 MW3 (; 0) N.D.
Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated m:t of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Birector 9041845 KEl <1




. Q) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

‘Kapreaiian Engineering, Inc. ~ Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro, Davis -

P.O. Box 913

Matrix Descript:  Soil

. Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 413.1 {Gravimetric)
. Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  904-1855

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
... Reported:

 Apr 17, 1989

Apr 18, 1989
Apr 25, 1989
Apr 26, 1989

Apr 28, 1989

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
904-1855 MW3 {15} 32
904-1856 MW3 (17) 180
Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes repotted as N D were not present above the stated 'mit of detection

SEQUO!A ANALYTICAL

R

Arthur G Burton

T (\m

Laboratory Director

9041846 KE! <2




&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

+Kapreatian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:
“P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil

;‘Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
_Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, 904-1850

il s

ST G b s

S H
R ant i et

Unocal, San Leandro, Davis

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:
.Reported: |

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons

mg/kg
(ppm)

904-1850 MW2 (5) N.D.

904-1851 MW2 (10) N.D.

904-1852 MW2 (15) N.D.

Apr 17, 1989

Apr 18, 1989
Apr 26, 1989:

Apr 28, 1989

Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbens are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated hmit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
// \\J__)r“— e

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

9041846 KEi <3.




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

w 680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

{415) 364-9600 +» FAX (415) 364-9233

vkaprealian Engineering, ine. " Client f’rf)jeét‘vlfsg' Unocal, $an Leandro, Davis Sampled
"P.O. Box §13 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW2 (5)

‘Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

,;.E'Attentipn: MardQ‘K_aprealian, PE. _ Lab Number:  904-1850 L

FL e P

Received:
Analyzed:
. Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
pg/kg
Bromodichloromethane..........oovveiiiereieeieecece e ecereveens 5.0
BrOMIOfOIMN..c.c. ettt erne s e s ns s s rmeenan 5.0
BromOmMEthane. ...t erse s creveerermeresss e asennns 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride.. ...t ereee e 5.0
ChIOTODENZENE. ...ttt ts bt rt e e re e ssasarsasas 5.0
ChIOTOBTNANE. ...ttt e e ertree st e crereneeean 25.0
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.........covivrnr e enee s 5.0
ChloTOIOMM. ...t eeeeir e e s e e mreesssanresnees 5.0
Chloromethane.... ..ttt eenens 5.0
Dibromochloromethane......c..eeccceiveverie e sanseesene 5.0
1,2-DiIChlOrODENZENE. ... e e eer e et es e e v s aeemeeeas 10.0
1,3-DichiOrObDeNZENEa....cv ettt eessenas 10.0
1,4-DichlorobenzZene. ... cea e enaes 10.0
1, 1-Dichloroethane......coee e et eeeae s 5.0
1,2-DichlOrOethane.....cocvvvriieeeeeecerree e iree s renne s e eee e 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene........ooovve et reaeeneens 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. e 50
1,2-DichlOrOopropane. ..........cveeeccceeceeree et e enienne 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ...........c.ecvvceveeecrere e 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........c.coovcrrrnncneesinnne, 5.0
Methylene chloride........oorrecscse e eneseane 10.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........c.cocvvceevineivemeeeececeeeeeens 5.0
TetraChlOrOBINEIE. ..ottt errnereseae st s sssneans 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............everieiivie e 5.0
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane........oocoee v sn it steebens 5.0
THCRIOIOBRENE.....cviee et eee e ssve e sesanans 5.0
TrchloroflLOroMEthaNE.......o e 5.0
Vinyl Chloride. ... .ottt s 10.0

Analyies repo~ed as N D were not present ahove the stated ime of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

Sam

.....................................
.....................................

S

Apr 17, 1989
Apr 18, 1989
Apr 26, 1989
Apr 28, 1989

ple Resuits
F9/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

041846 KEL <5



“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

~P.0. Box 913
“Benicia, CA 94510

Analyte

Bromodichioromethane. ... evveeeeens
BromofOrM.. ... e coaes e
Bromomethane.........ieeeeeecveenarsenins
Carbon tetrachloride......ccoooieeeieceeee,
ChlOrobenzZene... ... veeereveieeeeieeecieee e s
ChIOTOBthANS. .....ocveeveereeteeee e s aaee e
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether................cc.coeveee.
OO O e e
Chloromethane.........coevveecviiveeee e cnineecasen
Dibromochloromethane..........ccoovevevinnnenn,
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........ccoveeeecoveeeeneee
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......eoiee e
1,4-Dichlorobenzene......c..ccevicoreceecvecneneee
1,1-Dichioroethane......c.eeeeeeveeveeeeeeeeeseeneenen
1,2-Dichlorosthane. ..o eeree e evesinens
1,1-Dichloroethene.....c..ccveveen e cerees
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........o.covveecrevneenn.
1,2-Dichloropropane......ccccoceeevverveeivnnienee
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cccocoecvvvveevenen.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........c..oovereeennrcnvceeneeene
Methylene chloride........cccooviveiiveeivreceeeene
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane.......ceccveeeeennns
Tetrachloroethene. . ...ccooviicciiceeens
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane........oceecccveeeeeienennn.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........ccvvvreeeccnneee.
Trichlorosthene.......c..cvveeieeeeeeeveeasein
TrichioroflUOrOMELhANE. ......ocvieeeieeie e eee s ee e seesnns
Vinyl chloride.......ccovviereecceeice

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

QWP 415 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-0233

Glient Project 1D:
Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:

Unocal, San Leandro, Davis

Soil, MW2 (10)

EPA 5030/8010
904-1851

Detection Limit
pa/kg

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
25.0
50
5.0
5.0
5.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
10.0
50
5.0
5.0
50
5.0
5.0
10.0

Ana'ytes reperted as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
/

.y —’; ¢t T
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

Received:  Apr 18, 1989:1
Analyzed:  Apr 26, 1989

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Reported:  Apr 28, 1989

Sample Results
Ha/kg

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

9341845 KEI <6



. @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
P (415 364-9500 - FAX (415) 364-9233

::Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Unocal, San Leandro, Davis Sampled:  Apr 17, 1989.
“P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, MW2 (15) Received:  Apr 18, 1989 -
-Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Apr 26, 1989°
"Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. LabNumber: =~ 904-1852 Reported:  Apr 28, 1989

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ho/kg H9/kg
BromodichlorOmethane...........covveeieicreieeeeeeeseeersensene B0 e var e N.D.
BrOMOFOIT L .. et e e vt st s s s sesssmsnsssnsrsnresensns B.0 it N.D.
BromoOmMEtRENe. . ...ttt cer e sesrnnar e s sasaan 5.0 N.D.
Carbon tetraChlonde.........occvie e e rraveranenens 5.0 N.D.
ChlOTOBDENZENE. ... et erves e esne s e s e smeeneas B0 s N.D.
ChlOrOBINANB. ...ttt ceetrt e e s s s sassesens 250 e e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........cccoovreereieeriereeiereeeeeeene 5O e N.D.
0021767 7o 01 1 NNV BO e N.D.
ChIOrOMELRANE. ... . e eeeeeeeees v eerresrevircse e rasrenassreesssersnsen 5.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........cccooeeeovnvereeeenessceeevneens 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ..o iea st 10,0 s N.D.
1,3-DHChlOrObDENZENG. ...t 10.0 s N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZent....... v rane s 100 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........oceeeievvcnr e rreseessereeveerresnens 5.0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthane.........oveveeeeoreecr e s eeeennnens >3 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene........oce ettt n v v nesnan B0 v N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene........oooveecivieieereeeer e reneesnes B0 s N.D.
1,2-DichliOrOpropane. ...t res e cemseeeenas B.O s N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccoweeireeiirereeeeeeeesesarnasens B0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........coceceeeecvevereeirvesverirennes 50 e N.D.
Methylene chloride........c.oovvieemneeec e 100 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.... ..o eeeeeeeeceeeeeaeeees e sre s 5.0 s N.D.
TetrachloroetheNe. ... ettt s e e et erarenees 5.0 s N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroathane..........ooccvveveeeee e enesr e sncrrenees BO it N.D.
1,1, 2-THChIOTORINANE. .ot e e s e arerees 50 s N.D.
RE o 21 [o] T (271 1= T U 5.0 e rereniieeeeaan N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane...........ciiiiiccieeeee e eeersnscinins 5.0 e N.D.
ViIny! CRIOMAE. . oottt e saenees 100 e N.D.

Anahyies reponed as N D were not present above the stated hrmit of getection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G Bunon

Laboratory Director Q041846 KEI <7



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consuflting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 84510
(415)676-9100 (707)746-6915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

DATE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
SAMPLER: COLLECTION: x\:xrhs%\ TIME:_ __REGULAR
(Signature) (See Note)

SAMPLE DESCRIPYION \\& \\mx\pﬂb\\\&ﬁ\\qm

AND PROJECT NUMBER: \SR\ fkk‘b‘\j., S

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/

SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
ol M) TR /e N \ <
AN NS CN N SLYA SN \ N N
gg\%\\\v—\ A) TRy { W G \ S
20 ) TR R N \ S
\$0 WA W [W‘\ @@.l*\&,\tx\?g X, \ S
W WA TR/ ) [ox)raged G \ S
NN e faees Fnfgesiiead) G \ S
WD TRGRSwe G \ S

'}K}I‘LINQ%QZSHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY=* TIME/DATE

N -
m\%& D Qis_4/fb7 Timfain 7" 7//5/37

*Jm WL e dhr | 2 Lt

3.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

NOTE: SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF
SAMPLE COLLECTION. WATER ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN
PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINKE;
EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS.



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510 .
{415)676-9100 (707)746-6915

CHATN OF CUSTODY

SAMPLER:\

DATE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
COLIECTTON: =\ TIME: REGULAR

(Signature) \ (See Note)
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION \\N\ ‘\\\M& \g\\\\g
AND PROJECT NUMBER: N §.§ QO

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/
SAMPLE ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS  WATER

U N\—B\&Q\ AN AN % \ <
555 W) T, / Ses N \ <
lBSN\\\A-»%—K{\\ "\%\\-ﬁ‘g/ \Sese N \ S

TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE
9:15 4187 | | innr W)‘}%m bl (///5/9?

2':/’/;. 7‘j\£— /o ‘r/i’ QM//A/#@/Z:O

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

KOTE: SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF
SAMPLE COLILECTION. WATER ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN
PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE;
EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS.




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
QP (415 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

: Kaprealian Eng ing, Inc. : , ro, Davis Sampled: pr 25, 1989
ZP.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Apr 25, 1989.°
ZBenicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Apr 28, 1989°
izAttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  904-2534 A-B i .. PBeported: = May 4, 1989°

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L Hg/L pg/L Hg/L Hg/L
(ppb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

904-2534 MW1 N.D. 0.31 N.D. N.D. N.D.

904-2535 Mw2 32 0.35 N.D. N.D. N.D.

904-2536 MwW3 56 N.D. N.D. 0. 0.49

Detection Limits: 30.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbans are quantitated against a gasoline standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
=7 “J“Wz:ﬁli_ﬁ

}
Arthur G Burton

Laboratory Director 9042534 KEI <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

¥ Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Ciient Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro, Davis
P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Water

::Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015

L Attenti #: 904-2 C

: Mardo Kapreali

. First S

Sampled:  Apr 25, 1989
Received:  Apr 25, 1989
Analyzed: May 2, 1988

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Hg/L
(ppb)
9042534 C MW1 100
9042535 C  mw2 N.D.
9042536 C MW3 5,700
Detection Limits: 50.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated agaimst a diese! fuel standard
Analyies reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
A

- ( N
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

9042534 KEIl <2



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QI 15 364-9600 + FaX (415) 364-9233

.-Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro, Davis : _
::P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Water Recelved:  Apr 25, 1989°.
*iBenicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 413.1 (Gravimetric) Extracted:  May 3, 1989
: Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  604-2534 D Analyzed:  May 3, 1889

TOTAL RECOVERABLE Oll. & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(ppm)
9042534 D MW N.D.
90425350  mwe N.D.
9043536 D  mws N.D.
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated lirnit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(?l N S —
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director 9042534 KEl <35>



Kapreahan Ehgiriéeriri:g;‘iﬁa“ o

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

QWP 415 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro, Davis

.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Water, MW1

enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. LabNumber: ~~ 904-2534 E-F

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
po/L pra/L
Bromodichloromethane...........ccoveevececeeee e esvsreceeeeenans T.0 e resa e e e N.D.
BromMOfOIM..... ...t vrasesesssses resaseneasasssne T.0 e N.D.
BromoOmMEtRENE. ...t ne et s e e e emen 1.0 N.D.
Carbon 1etrachlorigR. ..o e er e ennes 1.0 N.D.
ChlOrObENZENE.........covcvereeeeervet st v e ereesreverssar s s eraeerans 1.0 cerererea e eeera e N.D.
ChiorOBthaNe. .......co oottt eee e e rveve s bbs s etne e L o U N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl @ther.........ccoinceccicceereesneae 0 N.D.
104 3 1Fa) (o {0’ £ 1 TRV U 1921 S OSSR N.D.
ChlOrOMEINANE. et s e e s st s msenannesnssas 05 e N.D.
Dibromochioromiethane.......cveeccececreesirinerc s serreressseens 0.5 reereeeerarreas——erter rrateanans N.D.
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene. ... verere s it et 20 e N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobeNZeNne. . e 20 e ND.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.. ... cne s erereeenens 20 e s N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthane...........cocccvvevverveennee. eerrneveraeranreesarrarasn 05 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorOethane........cccevrvrveeescveeerrereeasasassnsnsreeseresssen 0.5 e N.D.
1, 1-Dichloroethene.. ..o 0 1 TR N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene........ccoceveovceeieeeereecreeeeeienn 0 e aees

1,2-Dichloropropane.........ccvreeeeenee s s esaec s asen s 05
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccrvrrrecvncneesrcreccrecseenn 5.0 s
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...... i, D0
Methylene chloride................... ttrinterrette et a b s anen e sbraasas 20 s
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. . .
tietrachloroethene.. .. diiuisiimnmiii i3

1.1, 1-Trichioroethane. ... e e r s
1,1,2-Trichloroethane,
FTHChIOrOBIHENE it it rirsiriiats

THCOIOTONUOTOMBINANG. ..oooos oo oo oossssee e
Vinyt ehlonde. ..o e

Anaiyies reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

| - —

-+ PR S

}\rthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

9042534 KEl <4>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

QWP @15 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233

TRt

+ Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, San Leandro, Davis

P.0. Box 913 Sampie Descript:  Water, MW2
enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 904-2635 E-F

Apr 25, e
Apr 25, 1989.:
May 3,
:  May 4,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
vo/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane...........ovueeeevirrvcveeeceseceesrereresees 1.0 e, N.D.
BromOIONTL.....ccor it r e errsscsna e e 10 e N.D.
BromomMethane........cceververvrceeerrreeeseesneeessassesssnassenasassns T0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........cccovvviviveecrreereeesereeeeeeeevrrrensennens 10 e N.D.
ChIOIODENZENG. ...ttt a st evereeesse it e onan 1.0 e N.D.
ChloroEINANE......cecir et crer e snns B0 N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.............oovorieonceeerrceennas 1.0 e N.D.
1031057 1071031 » 1 OO O OO UV VR RON 05 e N.D.
ChlorOMEIRANE ...t sei e reeves s senste e ecanesneas 0.5 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... veccvnesneneeceerrrsersssennses 0.5 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........ccoccvoviieieeeeceeeeeirrresseee e renares 20 e N.D.
1,3-DIChlOrODENZENEG. ....ooeeei et sevess st e ressrsaonanns 20 e N.D.
1,4-DichlOrObenzene........cccooeeeieecrrnvvessssnresseerertesssesssnres 20 e N.D.
1,1-DIichloroethane........ccccoeeonicciiiceeeeeeeeeeesernee e emee s 0.5 e N.D,
1,2-Dichloroathane.........ccceeeeceeieeerrieerenssecssvesesrasaneraaees 05 e N.D.
1,1-Dichioroathene..... ..o 1.0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........oovveveeceer s
1,2-DichlOropropang..........ccecurveecrreeereensmerrsersessseraennses
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ..o ceeeeereeccasseeeee e erenras
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........coccecevrnenrnenecneenies
Methylene chioride.. ...

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..

ETetrachloroetiene. . i idirimneasivis it s mmebiiosd
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......ccveveeee e eraes e s
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........covccccvereereevenc e esssee s
TrChIOPrOBtNENE. ..ot ee et reve s mveree st cenenes
Trichlorofluoromethane. ...
Vinyl Chorge. ..ot

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

f‘l - TR SR
Arthur G Burton
Laboratory Director

8042534 KEI <5>



680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ X 4

::Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ~ Client ProjectiD: Unocal, San Leandro, Davis  Sampled:  Apr 25, 189"
iP.O. Box 913 Sample Descript: Water, MW3 Received:  Apr 25, 1989::
;;Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: May 3, 1989;:

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number:

X

m4-2536 E-F Wttt uere ammne t aal s aas e e ar

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Ho/L
Bromodichloromethane.............ecveeeeereeevenesiecereresenesnae 1.0 e N.D.
(27 00T 02T {011 o £ SOV 1.0 e N.D.
Bromomethiane.........ccoeicieriiiiccireees s venesscsssserssreesssnenas 1.0 s N.D.
Carbon 1etraChlONde. ... ooeceee ettt reeee e s ne e eesrneerees 10 e N.D.
ChlOrobERZENE. ...ttt eremee s et satseans 10 e N.D.
CRIOTOBLtNANE. ..ottt ceas e e e s smnnnns B.0 e N.D.
2-Chlaroethylvinyl ether.........ccccovnrenier e rarsenes 1.0 ———— N.D.
ChIOTOIOML........ee vttt et vt eeeermeseesems e eeba s veme s 085 e N.D.
ChlOrOmMEThANS......c et te st seeraesseene e s ssanscsrasns 0.5 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........co..veeeeeiieeirervrseresstisimenees 0.5 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenzZene.. ..ot ree e sinesans 20 N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZent........ocvvveeviisee e e sarreessensanes 20 N.D.
1, 4-DIChl OTODENZENE. ... 20 e e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........vccvvecemeeecer v sere e s ees 0.5 e N.D.
1,2-DichIOroetiane......coceeveereeei e cress s esnsennes 0.5 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethens...........covvveveereeeererees et 1.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethent...........c e .0 s N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane...........ccveerereemssiscsmsse s ssssssnes 05 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.............covieeerrerceessisincrecnccnne 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........ccccceeervececircerevncrnsarnens 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chlonide..........ovieecerccrrrre e eresneeene 2.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 N.D.
tretrachlioroethens,, i ir 0.5 i 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........coe...... . N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichlOroathane...........oeeeee e N.D.
TrChIOrOEIRENE. ......ov ettt serssasesessasnnes N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane . N.D.
Vinyl ChIOTIE. ... O s N.D.

Analytes reported as N [ were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
(f'! 4_~M T
Arthur G Burton

Laboratory Director 9042534 KE| <6>



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707)746-6515

CHATIN OF CUSTODY

é i : /DATE/TIME OF _ TURN AROUND
SAMPLER: /7 | coLLECTION: 4/’/ 24’/ §7  TiME: /S UN o A

(signature)/
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION (IMOCAL SAN (EAAILIZO
AND PROJECT NUMBER: Nayss ST
' GRAB OR NUMBER OF  SOIL/
SAMPLE 4 _ANALYSES COMP., CONTAINERS  WATER
o ((TEHe. BATIE  Stab 2V
AW 2 G0 7 | , p
706 (4/3./) 7 /

TPH O an Leerel /
ﬂéga%w_z d/ucé/m .

RELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE Y
1 "m 4 /W/ ’&C/'«/'

Loy i) 47| Lt iy
2.

4.

* STATE AFFILIATIOCN NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS:




